PD-ARS-g23
Regional Inspector General for Audit
Cairo, Egypt

Audit of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit of the
Supreme Council of Universities Local Expenditures
Incurred Pursuant to Project Implementation Letter No.13
under the University Linkages Project No.263-0118

Report No. 6-263-95-003-N
October 10, 1994




m

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FGR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

October 10, 1994

N t

MEMORANDUM FOR D/USAID/Egypt, gohn R. Westley

FROM: RIG/A/Cairo,

SUBJECT: Audit of the Foreign Relatiohs Coordination Unit
(FRCU) of the Supreme Council of Universities Local

Expenditures Incurred Pursuant to Project
Implementation Letter (PIL) No. 13 wunder the
University Linkages Project No. 263-0118.

The attached report dated February 10, 1994, by Price Waterhouse
presents the results of a financial audit of the Foreign Relations
Coordination Unit (FRCU) incurred costs under University Linkages
Project No. 263-0188 funded by USAID/Egypt. The purpose of the
project was to assist Egypt in establishing a grant's commission
capability within FRCU and to finance collaboration between United
States and Egyptian Universities in problem solving activities.
PIL No. 13 was issued to cover foreign exchange and local currency
costs program expenditures for FRCU to manage the University
Linkages Project.

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of FRCU's
incurred expenditures of LE1,192,213 and $562,844 for the period
from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992 for PIL No. 13. The
purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs
incurred during that period. In performing the audit, Price
Waterhouse evaluated FRCU's internal controls and compliance with
applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary in
forming an opinion regarding the Consolidated Fund Accountability
Statement. Price Waterhouse disclaimed an opinion on the fund
accountability statement because (1) FRCU's accounting records did
not provide sufficient evidence supporting cash transactions to
permit the application of adequate auditing procedures and (2)
material weaknesses in FRCU's internal control structure present
the risk that material errors may occur and not be detected within
a timely period.

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #1006, Kasr El Aini St.
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building
APO AE 098394902 Fax # (202) 3554318 Garden City, Egypt



Price Waterhouse questioned $417,956 in costs billed to USAID by
FRCU (including $385,785 of unsupported costs). These questioned
costs included Direct Compensation, Equipment & Supplies,
Administrative Support, Travel and Computer Room Preparation.

Price Waterhouse noted six material internal control weaknesses
related to FRCU's controls over the project's accounting records,
recording of USAID's disallowances, appropriate level of review of
billings and accounting records, maintenance of appropriate support
for employee compensation, commingling of USAID funds with those of
other sources and reconciliation of bank statements. Additionally,
they noted three instances of material noncompliance related to
failure to bill USAID on a cost reimbursable basis, maintenance of
adequate books and records and separation of funds from various
funding sources.

At the urging of RIG/A/C, the Mission suspended funding FRCU on
March 2, 1994, for activities under University Linkages Project II.
The funding remains suspended until the Mission is satisfied that
adequate controls are in place to protect U.S. Government funds.

In its response to this audit report (see Appendix E), the Mission
has indicated it would shift responsibility for the financial
management of the project to a U.S. contractor. The Mission's
objective is to ensure that the material weaknesses in internal
controls and compliance disclosed by the audit are corrected, and
to ensure the financial integrity of the project. The Mission also
intends to work with FRCU and RIG/A/C to agree on an acceptable
methodology for assessing the validity of the costs questioned by
the audit. In our opinion the actions contemplated by the Mission
fully meet the intent of the audit report recommendations.

Price Waterhouse has reviewed FRCU's response to the findings.
Where applicable they made adjustments in their reports or provided
further clarification of their position. Overall, the response
provided by FRCU has not changed Price Waterhouse's understanding
of the facts underlying the questioned costs of the Consolidated
Fund Accountability Statement or the reportable conditions in the
Reports on Internal Controls and Compliance.

The following recommendations are included in the Office of
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
questioned costs of $417,956 consisting of ineligible costs of
$32,171 and unsupported costs of $385,785 as detailed on pages
9 through 12 of the audit report.

This recommendation is considered unresolved and can be resolved
when we receive the Mission's formal determination as to the
amounts sustained or not sustained. The recommendation can be

2



closed when any amounts determined to be owed to USAID are paid by
FRCU.

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require
FRCU to address the material internal control weaknesses
detailed on pages 14 through 17 of the audit report.

Based on the Mission response, this recommendation is considered
resolved. The recommendation can be closed when the Mission
provides evidence to RIG/A/C that these weaknesses have been
satisfactorily corrected.

Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require
FRCU to address the material noncompliance issues detailed on
pages 19 through 20 of the audit report.

Based on the Mission response, this recommendation is considered
resolved. The recommendation can be closed when the Mission
provides evidence to RIG/A/C that these weaknesses have been
satisfactorily corrected.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
taken to close the recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
extended to the staff of Price Waterhouse and to our office.



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT
NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992



INTRGDUCTION

Background

Engagement objectivas and scope
Results of engagement
Managemant commenis

FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

o
=
m

—a

& o —

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Report of independent accountants
Fund accountability statement and notes

w

~

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

Report of independent accountants 13

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Repart of independent accountants 18

APPENDICES

Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:
Appendix D:

Appendix E:

Fund accountability statement detail of amounis as incurred in Egyptian pounds and
U.S. Dollars

Questioned expenditures detail of amounts as incurred in Egyptian pounds and U.S.
Dollars

Management comments
Auditor's response

Missian response



4 Road 261, TELEPHONE 13520 123, 3530837

New Maadi, FAX (02) 3530 915
Cairo. Egypt TELEX 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER

CAIRO C.R. 226786

Price Baterhouse “

July 14. 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

Dear Mr. Darcy:

This repon presents the resuits of our engagement to perform a financial refated cost-incurred audit
of the accompanying fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit ("FRCU*)
of the Supreme Council of Universities (*SCU") relating to project costs incurred aon Project
Implementation Letter (*PIL*) No. 13 under the United States Agency for International Development
‘lission to Egypt (*USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (“grant agreement*) for
the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992,

Background

The University Linkages Project was established by USAID/Egypt under Universily Linkages Project
Na. 263-0118. dated September 28. 1980. The purpose of the project was to assist Egypt in
astablishing a gram/s commission capability within FRCU and to tinance cotlaboration between United
States and Egyptian Universities in problem solving activities.

PIL Ho. 13. issued on June 16, 1982. supersedas PIL Ho. 4. dated February 25, 1981 and PIL No. 6,
dated December 8, 1981, to cover foreign exchange and local currency project costs necessary for
FRCU to manage the University Linkages Project.

PIL No. 13, fast amended on July 12, 1992, provided 1,669,752 Egyptian pounds (“LE"} and § 609,415
10 cover foreign exchange and local currency program expenditures necessary for FRCU to manage
the University Linkages Project through June 30, 1992.

Engagement Objectives and Scope

The objective of this engagement was to perform a linanciai-related cost-incurred audit of
USAID/Egypt funds provided to FRCU of SCU on PIL No. 13 under the USAID/Eqgypt University
Linkages Project No. 263-0118 for the period from June 1. 1983 through December 31. 1392.
Specitic objectives were to determine whether:

1. the fund accountability statement of FRCU related to PiL No. 13 presents tairly, in all
material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred for the period from June 1,
1983 through December 31. 1992 in conformity with the applicable accounting principles:

2. the costs reported as incurred by FRCU under PIL No. 13 and funded by USAID/Egypt are
allowable, allocabie, and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the grant agreement.
PIL. anad USAID/Egypt regulations;



O

3. the internal controls, accounting systems, and management practices of FRCU are adequate
lor USAID/Egypt agreemants; and

4, FRCU is in compliance, in all material respacts, with the grant agreement, PIL terms, and
applicable laws and regulations.

Preliminary planning and review pracedures began in August, 1993 and consisted of both discussions
wilh Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo personnal and FRCU officials and a review of the
grant agreement and PIL No. 13. Fieldwork commenced in September, 1993 and was compleled in

February, 1994,

The scope of our engagement was all project costs incurred by FRCU on PIL No. 13 under the
USAID/Egypt University Linkages Project No. 263-0118. On a judgmental basis, we selected and
tested incurrea costs ot LE 712.849 ang $ 293.639 out oi total incurred costs of LE 1,192,213 and

$ 562,844, respectively. All costs tested were incurred during the period from June 1, 1983 through
December 31, 1992.

Qur tests of project costs incurred included. but were not limited to, the following:

1. reviswing direct expenditures billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt, identilying and
quantifying any questionable expenditures:;

2. reviewing FRCU's accounting records to determine whether both project income and
reimbursements and incurred costs were properly recorded:;

3. reconciling FRCU's project accounting records to invoices issued to USAID/Egypt;
4. reviewing procedures used to control project funds:
3. determining that salary rates were reasonable, in accordance with those approved by

USAID/Egypt. and supported by appropriate payrolt records;

6. determining that travel and transportation charges were adequately supported and approved:
and
7. determining that sound commercial practices were used. reasonable prices were obtained,

and adequate contrals on qualities and quantities received in the procurement of goods and
services were in place.

As part of our engagement. we made a study and evaluation of relevant internal controls and reviewed
FRCU's compliance with applicable agreements. laws. and reguiations.



O

Resuits of Engagement

Fund accountability statement:

The scope of our work was not sufficient fo enable us to express an opinion on the accompanying
fund accountability statement bacausa: (1) FRCU's accounting records do not provide sutficient
evidence supporting cash transactions to parmit the application of adequate auditing procedures: {2)
we identified material weaknesses in FRCU's internal contral structure concerning its tinancial system
which present the risk that errors, in amounts that could be material in relation to the fund
accountability statement, may cccur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the
normal course of performing their assigned functions: and (3) we were unable to obtain a
management representation letter.

As a resuyit ol matters noted above, we are unable to, and do not exprass an opinion on the fund
accountability statement.

Our procedures identified $ 417,956 (S 32,171 in ineiigible and $ 385,785 in unsupported costs),
converted at applicable exchange rates. in questionable costs.

Internal control structure:

Our engagement identified six material internal control structure weaknesses. We recommend that
FRCU adopt procedures to: 1) improve controls surrounding the project's accounting records; 2)
properly record USAID/Egypt disallowances: 3) ensure that the project director and/or the tinancial
managaer review USAID/Eqypt billings and related accounting records; 4) maintain suificient records
and support for empioyee compansation; 5) ensure that USAID/Egypt PIL No. 13 designated funds are
not commingled with funds from other sources: and 6) reconcile project financial records with bank
statements and USAID/Egypt records.

Compliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and requlations:

Since the scope of our testing was limited. as explained above. we are unable o determine. and thus
give no assurance about the degree to which FRCU complied with laws and regulations which might
have a material eftect on the tund accountability statement.

Our audit identified threa matarial instances of noncompliance retating to FRCU's failure to: 1) bill
USAID/Egypt on a cost-reimbursablie basis: 2) adhere to the USAID/Egyp! requirement to establish a
separation of funds from various funding sources in the project bank account and accounting records:;
and 3) maintain adequate project books and records as required by the grant agresment.

Prior Audit Recommendations:

A repont on the financial management capability and internal control system was issued by Ahmed
Shawky & Co. in August, 1992 consisting of internal control system racommandations all of which
management failed {o adequately address. All recommendations inctuded in the prior report, reiated
fo PIL No. 13, which are still applicable. have been included in the Report on internai Controi
Structure, )



O

Management Comments

FRCU management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix C of this report. We
have either provided further clarification of our position, whare nacassary, in Appendix D of this report
or have adjusted the final report.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organizalion
and the United States Agency for international Davelopment. The restriction is not intended to limit
the distribution of this report which is a mattar of public record.



4, Road 261, TELEPHONE 3520 123, 3530 837

New Maadi, FAX (02) 3530 915
Cairo. Egypt TELEX 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER

CAIRO C.R. 226786

Price Baterhouse “

REPORT OF [NDEPENDENT ACCQUNTANTS

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We were engaged to audit the accompanying fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations
Coordination Unit (*FRCU®) of the Suprema Council of Universities (*SCU") relating to costs incurred
on Project Implementation Letter (“PIL*) No. 13 under the United States Agency for International
Development Mission to Egypt (*USAID/Egypt®) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (“grant
agreement®) tor the period from June 1. 1983 through December 31, 1992. The fund accountabitity
statement is the responsibility of FRCU's management.

The scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to express an opinion on the accompanying
tund accountability statement because: (1) FRCU’s accounting records do not provide sufficient
evidence supporting cash transactions to permit the application of adequate auditing procedures;

(2) we identitied material weaknesses in FRCU's internal control structure concerning its tinancial
sysiem which present the risk that errors. in amounts that could be material in relation to the fund
accountability statement. may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the
normal course of performing their assigned functions. These weaknesses are discussed further in our
Report of Independent Accountants on Internal Controf Structure dated Febryary 10, 1994: and (3) we
were unable to obtain a management representation letler.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unalliliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review
program is otfered by protessional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the eftect of this departure
from the tinancial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse woridwide internal quality control program which requires the
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every thres years. to an extensive quality control
review by partnars and managers {ram other Price Waterhousa oftices.

As described in Note 3, the accompanying fund accountability statement has been prepared on the
basis of cash disbursements. Consequently, expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when
the obligation is incurred. Accordingly, the accompanying fund accountability statement is not
intended to present resuits in accorcance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

As more fully described in Note § to the fund accountability statement. the results of our tests
disclosed the following questioned costs as detailed in the fund accountability statement:

(1) $ 32,171 in costs that are explicitly ineligible because they are not program reiated. unreasonable,
or prohibited by the terms of the agreements: and (2) $ 385.785 in costs that are not supported with
adequate documentation or did not have the required prior approvals or authorizations.



O

As a result of the mattars referred to in the second paragraph of this report, the scope of our work
was not sufliciant 10 enable us to express, and we do not express, an opinion on the fund
accountability stalement referraed to above.

Our work was conducted for the purpase of forming an opinion on the fund accountability statement
describad in the first paragraph of this report. The supplemental information inciuded in Appendices A
and B is presentad for purposes of additional analysis and not as a required part of the basic fund
accouniability statemant. This information has been subjected to the procedures applied to the
information contained in the basic fund accountability stalement jor which we gisciaimed an opinion
as noted above. Accordingly, we exprass no apinion on the supplemantal information.

This report is intanded for the information of FRCU's managemant and others within the organization
and the United States Agency for Internationat Development, The restriction is not itended to limit
the distribution of this report which is a3 marter ot public record.

! - / //, -
oleck /'é VT



FORLIGH RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIY
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LLTTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY SIATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 1983 THRUUGII DECEMBER 31, 1992

Questioned Costs Finding
Budget Actual Ineligible Unsupported Reference

(NOTE 2) (NOTE 2) {NOTE 5) (NOTE 5) (NOTE 5)
lncome and cash $ 6404 $ 34618 Finding A, Page 9
Expenditures:
Direct compensation $ 432325 $ 33239 CYI| 125,967 Finding 8, Page 10
Administrative supporl 596,300 559,577 - 109,309 Finding C, Page 10
Equipment and supplies 209,626 158,679 4510 83,726 Finding D, Page 10
Travel 13,653 8,378 413 2,858 Finding E, Page 11
Training 1,598 874 - -
Contractor 106,152 29 846 140 26,690 Finding F, Page 11
Computer room preparation 53,704 51,763 19,903 2617 Finding G, Page 12
Conlingencies 6615 _n -
TOTALS § 1419973 $ 1,141,589 $ 32,171 $ 417,956

The accompanying notes are an ntegral part of tas fund occountability statement.



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 2630118

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

The tund accountability statement of FRCU of SCU includes all project costs incurred by FRCU on PIL No. 13
under the USAID/Egypt University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 for the period from June 1, 1983 through
December 31, 1992.

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA:

The column labeled "Budget® includes USAID/Egypl approved costs for PIL No. 13 through June 30, 1992 and

is prasented for informational purposaes only. The USAID/Egypt approved budget for PIL 13 include amounts of
1,669,752 in Egyptian pounds and 609.415 in U.S. dollars. The Egyptian pound amount has been converted to
U.S. dollars at the average exchange rate of 2.06 Egyptian pounds to one U.S. dollar (See Note 4 below).

The column labeled *Actual® is the responsibility of FRCU management and represents cumulative charges
billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Eqypt for the period from June 1, 1983 through December 31, 1992,

NOTE 3 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. Consequently,
expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred.

NOTE 4 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE:

Costs incurred in Egyptian pounds (*LE*) have been converted to U.S. dollars at the average exchange rate of
2.06 Egyptian pounds to one U.S. dollar for all costs incurred for the period trom June 1, 1983 through
December 31, 1982.

NOTE S - QUESTIONED COSTS:

Questioned costs are presented in two separate categories - ineligible and unsupported costs - and consist ot
auait tindings proposed on the basis of the terms of PIL No. 13, the grant agreement, and USAID/Egypt
regulations. Casts in the column labeled “Ineligible* are supported by vouchers or other documentation but are
ineligible tor reimbursament bacause they are not program-related, are unreasonable, or prohibited by the
agreement or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labsled “Unsupportied® are also included in
the classitication of “questioned costs® and relate to costs that are not supported with adequate documentation
or did not have the required prior approvals or authorizations. Our procedures idenlilied the following costs
billed to USAID/Egypt that are ineligible or unsupported:



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT.}:

Questioned Costs

Ineligible

llem Deseription

A

1.

<

Total income and cash

1.

Incomae and cash

Unexpended advances billed to USAID/Egypt were
returnad to FRCU but, were not daductad irom
the USAID/Egypt billings.

Interest earned on the project bank account
was neither returned to USAID/Egypt nor deducted
from the USAID/Egypt billings. $ 6.404

Based on FRCU management’'s comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the dratt report,
this linding has been removed.

Unpaid salaries. insurance. claim settlements

ana other deposits to the project bank accounts
were initially billed to USAID/Egypt as advances
paid; but, were not credited 1o the biiling when

the advance was seltled and residuai was returned
lo the project bank account.

Based on FRCU management's comments received
supsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

Expenditures for which the related check was
subsequently voided were nol deducted Irom

the USAID/Egypt billings. -

o
E~Y
[=]
F =9

Direct compensation

Committee meeting fees were not supported
by evidence of receipt and the executive
director's approval. -

Incentives paid 10 hourly employees were not
supported by time sheets or attendance records.

Salaries paid to seconded employees were
not supported by evidence of receipt and/or
vouchers.

Unsupported

12.031

8.811

-
=
=]
a
o

2.808

121.108

2,050



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS {CONT.).

Questioned Costs

Ineligible

ltem Description

4

Direct compensation (Cont.)

The employer's share of social insurance in
1985 and 1986 was billed to USAID/Egypt in
noncompliance with the grant agreement. $ 301

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subisequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. -

Total direct compensation 801

C.

ﬁ »

Administrative support

Amounts wera billed to USAID/Egypt in excess
of the total expenditures recorded in the
qeneral ledger which could not be explained by
rRCU management.

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent 10 the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. .

Total administrative support .

D.

1.

Total equipment and supplies

Equipment and supplies

Items such as carpets, curtains, furniture. and
electricity bills were charged to USAID/Egypt: but,
not inciuded in the project paper. 4.510

Expenditures ware charged to USAID/Egypt; but,
were unsupported by vouchers, invoices,
and/or receipts.

Amounts were billed to USAID/Egypt exceeding

the total expenditures recorded in the generai
ledger. FRCU was unable to provide any explanation
or support for these amounts.

Based on FRCU management’'s comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

=N
[44]
iy
(=)

10

Unsupported

109.309

18.329

65,397



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT.):

Questioned Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

E. Travel

1. Travel expenditures for a researcher whose budget
was exceeded under PIL No. 12 were charged under
PIL No. 13 in January, 1384, $ 316

2. Per diems were paid exceeding the allowable
USAID/Egypt per diem rates in July, 1985.
The excess of these amounts are questionable. 39

3. Excess baggage costs incurred by the executive
director and the project organizer in February,
1984 were charged to USAID/Egypt in September,
1985. 58

4. Based on FRCU management’'s comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the drait report.
this finding has been removed.

5. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

6. Airtare was charged to USAID/Egypt in September,
1985: but. was not supported by airline tickets. - S 1,136

7. Per diems were charged to USAID/Egypt in June. 198S;
but. not supported by airline tickets to verify

travel, length of stay, etc. - 1,722
Total travel _ 413 2.858
F. Contractor
1. Contractor payments were not supported by invoices. . 14.331

vauchers, receipts, etc.

2. Excess baggage charges for 8 member of the contracting

firm was paid in November, 1984, 140
3. Airfares were unsupported by the airline tickets. 12,359
Total contractor 140 26,690

11



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS {GONT.):

Questioned Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

ltem Description
6. Computer room preparation

1. An amocunt was charged under the eguipment and
supplies budget line item in January, 1984 and
again under the computer room praparation budget
line item in March, 1986. There were no expenditures
recorded in the general ledger under the computer
room preparation budget line item for this period.
The cost was related to and charged under the
aquipment and supplies budget line item in the
general ledger. - S 2.617

2. An amount was charged to USAID/Egypt in June,
1992: but. there were no expenditures recorged in

:he general ledger. 3 19903
Total computer room preparation 19,903 2,617
TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS § 32111 $ _385.785

12



4, Road 261, TELEPHONE : 3520 123, 3530 837

New Maadi, FAX (02) 3530 915
Carro, Egypt TELEX 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER

CAIRO CR. 226786

Price Waterhouse “

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippa Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We were engaged to audit the lund accountability statement ot the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
{"FRCU*) of the Supreme Council of Universities (“SCU*) relating to costs incurred on Project Implementation
Letter (*PIL*) No. 13 under the United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt
{("USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (*grant agreement*) for tha period from June 1,
1983 through December 31, 1992, and have issued our disclaimer report 1hereon dated February 10, 1994,
Qur report indicated that the scope of our work was not sufficient to enable us to express, and we do not
express, an opinion on the aforementioned fund accountability statement.

We did not have an externai quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review programs is
offered by professional organization in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial
audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality contral program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office 1o be
subjected, every three years, 10 an extensive quality controi review by partners and managers from other Price
Waterhouse offices.

In planning and gerforming our engagement, we considered FRCU’s internai control structure related to PIL
No. 13 to determine our procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the fund accountability
statement and not 1o provide assurance on the internal control structure.

The management of FRCU is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In
fultilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected
benefits and related costs of internai control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal
control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets are
safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use ar disposition, and that transactions are executed in
accordance with management's authorization and in accordance with the terms of the agreements, and
racorded properly to permit the preparation of reliable fund accountability statements and to maintain
accountability over the entity's assets. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors
or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the
structure to future periods are subject 10 the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes
in conditions or that the eftectivenass of the design and operation of policies and procedures may detariorate.

13



O

For the purpose of this report, we datermined the significant internal control structure policies and procedures
to be in the categories of cash and fund custody, expenditure disbursemants, project accounting, and
equipment and supplies procurement and safeguarging. For these internal control structure categories cited.
we obtained an understanding o! the design of relavant policies and procedures and whether they have been
placed in operalion, and we assassed control risk

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be
raportable conditions under standards established by the Amarican Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
Reportable conditions invoive matters coming to our attention refating to significant deficiencies in the design
or operation of the intarnal control structure that, in our judgment. could adversely atiect tha organization's
ability 1o record, procass, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management
in the fund accountability statement. Our engagement disclosed the 1ollowing conditions we believe constitute
reportable congitions:

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS

1. Controls surrounding the recording of expenditures in the project’s accounting records were weak.
FRCU’s accounting recards consisted of a set of general ledgers which were manually posted. As billings
‘2 USAID/Egypt were orecarea from these ledgers. their accuracy and reliability should not be
compromised. Wa found the preparation of the billings to be careless and poorly documented. As a
resuit, we were unable to trace the billing amounts to the general iedgers and discrepancies between the
billings and the general ledgers could not be explained.

Specifically, wa noted the following weaknesses in the project's accounting records:

«  General ledger entries and totals were recarded in pencil.

+  General ledgers were maintained by total amount of expenditures only and not by budget line item.

+ General ledger entries. specifically debits, were not identified. described or supported. FRCU could
not explain or account for the source of these entries.

. Voided checks were posted as expenditures to the ledgers and yet there was no evidence or record
to determine if lnesa amounts were deducted from the biilings.

»  Adjustments were made to the general ledger amounts without approval or explanation. Because ot
this. we wera often unable to locate the supporting documents or determine the reason for
adjusiments, '

« The project did not maintain a check register or cash iog. Without this documentation. the project
could not verity the cash balance or review and reconcile the project bank accounts.

»  FRCU did not maintain a complete set of USAID/Egypt billings nor were the billings serially
numbered.

«  Billings were prepared and submitted with hand written corrections and often without
the executive director's approval.

» Vouchers, general iedger totals, and billings were not reviewad for mathematical accuracy. We
noted that the total expenditures recorded in the generai ledgers were incorrect and mathematical
errors were discovered on the billings by USAID/Egypt.

«  Financial and accounting duties were not properly segregated. The financial manager was
responsible for preparing the vouchers, receiving revenues, posting to the general ledgers. preparing
and distributing checks, and preparing the USAID/Egypt billings.

14



o

Recommendation 1

Wae recommend that the project improve the system of controls surrounding the accounting records.
Spacifically, the project should:

Record all entry descriptions, entry amounts, and totals in the general ledgers in ink.

Record all expanditures by the budget line items.

Fully document all entries to the general ledgers with cross references to compiete vouchers.

Record, document, and obtain approval for all adjustments to the ganeral ledgers.

Maintain a check register or cash log and review monthly for outstanding checks.

Record all voided checks from the check register and ensure that these amounts are not included in

the USAID/Egypt billings.

Serially number the USAID/Egypt billings and maintain a complete file of the biilings.

o  Ensure that billings are accurate. typed and approved by the executive director prior to being
submitted to USAID/Egypt.

» Review all vouchers, general ladger totals, and billings for mathematical accuracy and evidence the
review on all documents and vouchers.

o  Properly segregate incompatibie duties to provide for a sound system of checks and balances.

L 2 I 2N

The project did not record disallowances of expenditures made by USAID/Egypt against billings submitted
by the project Because cf this, amounts disallowed by USAID/Egypt may be rebilled by the project or
may not be properly refunded to USAID/Egypt from funds provided by the Government of Egypt (*GOE").

Recommendation 2

The project should establish procedures to properly record all disallowed costs in the project ledgers. In
addition, the project should ensure that any disallowed amounts are deducted from the submitted financial
reporis and that USAID/Egypt funds have been properly credited back to the project funds.

No management review by the executive director was periormed of the following project documentation:

« Billings submitted to USAID/Egypt,
« Accounting records and project ledgers, and
« Vouchers.

A good system of internal conlrols should inciude the involvement of project management to ensure that

entries into the accounting system are valid, supported and advance the objectives of the project. As the
management of the project establishes the conirol environmant, their dirsct involvement will help ensure

that propar controls are followed by all project personnel.

15



o

Recommendation 3

We recommand that the project director and the financial manager review all billings to USAID/Egypt,
project accounting records, vouchers and ledgers. This review should be perlormed on at least a monthly
basis with exceptions and discrepancies noted for proper fo!low-up.

*T e ¥ EY

There wers weaknesses surrounding the direct compensation control systems. Specifically, we noted the
following conditions for the three diflerent types of compensation:

For project staff receiving hourly wages, we found that the project did not maintain lime sheets.
attendance records, sick and annual leave records. evidence of receipt and either employee contracts or
letter of agreement with tha empicyees.

For employees whose wages were based an their basic salary, FRCU did not have records or
documentation regarding their basic salaries which made it impossible to determine if their salaries were
aliowable.

Contracted employees did not have contracts, attendance records, or amployee files. Additionally, the
project did not have letters of agreement with either the employees or SCU for GOE seconded employees.

Committee meeting members are neither required to sign for raceipt of committee meeting fees naor is the
executive director required to approve these payments. We also noted that although FRCU has a list of
committee membars, payments were made to persons not included on this list.

Recommendation 4
We recommend that the project implement the foilowing:
« Maintain employee files for all types of empioyees. These tiles should inciude the following;

Contracts or written Ietter of agreement;

Agreed-upon salary rates and position;

Job descriptions;

For SCU empioyees, the basic salary paid by SCU;

Time sheets for hourly employees: and

Attendance, sick, and annual leave records for all empioyees.

« Maintain a current list of committee members that is approved by type of committee approved by the
executive director and ensure that this list is reviewed upon payment of committee meeling fees.

« Ensure evidence of receipt for all types of compsensation is obtained.

LA 20 2B A%}

16



O

5.  USAID/Eqypt funds were commingled with other funds. This made it dilficuit for the project to ensure that
only expenaitures that were allowable under the grant agresment were made trom USAID/Egypt funds.

Recommendation 5

We recommend that the project ensure that USAID/Egypt revenues received are deposited in a bank
account and only PIL No. 13 deposits and expenditures are received and expended from this account.

LAR 20 BN 2N 4

6. FRCU did not reconcile financial records with either bank statements or USAID/Egypt records during the
entira audit period. During our testing we lound errors and discrepancies between the different sets of
records which were not documented and could not be explained.

Recommendation 6

We recommend that FRCU perform bank reconciliations on a monthly basis and document any
discrepancies. Additionally, the project should reconcile their accounting records with USAID/Egypt
records on a quarterly basis.

L0 BB 2B 2B 4

A material weaknaess is a reportable condgition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internai
controf structure elements doas not reduce 1o a relatively low ievel, the risk that errors or irregularities in
amounts that would be material in relation to the fund accountability statement being audited may occur and
not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of periorming their assigned
{unctions.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internai
control structure that might be reportable conditions and. accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all
reportable conditions that are also considered material weaknesses as defined above. We believe that all the
reportabie conditions described above are material weaknesses.

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within the organization and the

United States Agency for International Development. The restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of
this report which is a matter of public record.

e

17



4, Road 261,

TELEPHONE - 3520 123 7
FAx . 353083

New Maad, {02) 3530 915
Cairo. Egypt TELEX 20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN

TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER

CAIRO CR 226786

Price Waterhouse “

REPORY OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

February 10, 1994

Mr. Philippe Darcy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

international Development

We were engaged lo audit the fund accountability statement of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
{(*FRCU") of the Supreme Council of Universities ("SCU") relating to costs incurred on Project Implementation
Letter (“PIL*) No. 13 under the United Slates Agency for International Deveiopment Mission to Egypt
{*USAID/Egypt*) University Linkages Project No. 263-0118 (*grant agreement”) for the period from June 1.
1983 through December 31, 1992, and have issued our disclaimer repont thereon dated February 10. 1994. Qur
report indicated that the scope of our engagement was not sutficient to enable us 1o express. and we do not
express, an opinion on the aforementionea fund accountability statement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unatliliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review pragram is
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the etfect ot this departure trom the financial
audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price
Waterhouse woridwide internal quality controi program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be
subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price
Waterhouse offices.

Compliance with laws, reguiations. contracts and grants applicable to the FRCU project is the responsibility of
FRCU's management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the lund accountability
statement is free of material misstatement. we performed tests of FRCU’'s compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts and grants. However. the objective of our engagement of the fund accountability
statement was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion.

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements or violations of prohibitions contained
in laws. regulations, contracts, or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of the misstatements
resulting from those failures or violations is material 10 the fund accountability statement. The results of our
lests of compliance disctosed the following material instances of noncompliance, the effect of which are
included as questioned costs in the fund accountabifity statement of FRCU for the period from June 1, 1983
through December 31, 1992:

18



O

1. The project advancae billed USAID/Egypt. FRCU advanced cash for project activities and charged the
advance to USAID/Egypt. We notad that advancas ware not settiad for the related expenditures until up
to two years from tha date of racaipt of funds. Furthermore, upon FRCU’s raceipt of the unliguidated
advances, we found no evidance that these amounts were deducted from the USAID/Egypt billings. The
unliquidated advance amounts total $§ 12,031,

The agreement between USAID/Egypt and the FRCU project is 2 cost-reimbursable agreement. Advance
billings are not permissible. The definition for a cost-reimbursable contract as stated in the Federal
Acquisition Reguiations are those which “... provide for payment of allowable incurred costs..” and is most
suitabla tor situations when the *accounting system is adequate for determining the costs applicable te
the contract.” Cost estimates are most suitably used when the contract is fixed-price.

Billings submitted to USAID/Egypt tor reimbursement tor payabies are not only a contract principles
violation, but might lead to a situation whereby USAID/Egypt is billed for amounts that were neither
incurred nor paid tar by the project.

Recommendation 1

We recommend that FRCU discontinue billing payables.

L BB 2R 2B A 4

2. The project tailed to maintain books and records as required by the grant agreement. The details of the
questioned costs reiating to $ 385.785 of unsupported costs are identified in Note 5 to the accompanying
tund accountability statement. Specifically, we noted that the project failed to maintain a compiete record
of the foilowing:

»  USAID/Egypt disallowances:
Bank statements;

Bank deposit slips:

Support tor revenues received:
USAID/Egypt billings; and
Vouchers.

Aecommendation 2
We recommend that the project maintain books and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles and practices. The project should also maintain documentation to verity the receipt and use of
goods and services acquired unaer the grant.

L 2R 2R 2B 2R 4

3. Interest earned on project bank accounts of $ 6,404 was neither deducted from USAID/Egypt billings nor
remitted to USAID/Egypt.

19



@

Interest earned on funds advanced to the aroject by USAID/Egypt should be remitted to USAID/Egypt or
alternatively deducted from the billings on a guarterly basis.

Recommendation 3

LA R IR R

As discussed in our report on the fund accountability statement dated February 10, 1994, the scope of our
work was not sufficient 10 enable us 10 exprass an opinion on the fund accountability statement because: 1)
FRCU's accounting records do not provide sufficient avidence supporting cash transactions to permit the
application of adequate auditing procedures; 2) we identified material weaknessas in FRCU's internal control
structure concerning its financial system which prasent the risk that errors, in amounts that could be

material in relation to the fund accountability statement, may occur and not be detected within a timely period
by employees in the normal course of pertorming their assigned functions; and 3) we were unable to obtain a
management representation letter. Since the scope of our testing was limited, we are unabie to determine,
and thus give no assurance about the degree to which FRCU complied with laws and reguiations which might
have a material effect on the lund accountability statement,

This report is intended for the information of FRCU's management and others within tha organization and the
United States Agancy for International Development. The restriction is not intended to limit the aistribution of
this report which is a matter of public record.

/.



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix A

Page 1 of 1
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13 -
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT DETAIL OF AMOUNTS AS INCURRED
IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS AND U.S. DOLLARS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992
_ Questioned Coslts
R & (1141 % B L Ao oo o ___Ineligible Unsuppoited _
m $ Total  § Lk $ lotal in $ LE § Towling LE $ Toaing
Income and cash 499 6,162 6,404 ©3.878 3,609 34,618
Expenditures:
Direct compensation 80,590 N/A 132,325 684,725 N/A 342,391 1.651 - 801 259,492 - 125,967
Administiative
suppoil N/A 596,300 H40,300 N/A LY L1, RER YA - - - 109,309 109,309
Equipment and
supplies . 431,829 N/A 209,626 326,879 N/A | txa,ti /9 9,291 - 4,510 172,475 - 83,726
Travel 14,736 6,500 13.653 10,696 4,184 8,378 /70 39 413 2,340 1,722 2
Training 3,292 1,508 1,800 8/
Contractos 2.6/ N/A 1OG, 15H,? 01,48 N/ B RIBIT RGN 140 51,980 26,690
Computcr 1oom
preparation 110,631 N/A 43,704 106,631 N/ N W{IN] 41,000 19,903 6,392 2,617
Contingencics e _ 6,615 ) o Bl _ 81
TOTALS 1,669, /52 609,415 1119973 L9221 W B LEILLBY 53500 6,201 32,171 558,557 114,640 385,785
= BEST AVAILABLE COPY



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix B
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 10l 6

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

QUESTIONED EXPENDITURES DETAIL OF AMOUNTS AS INCURRED
IN_EGYPTIAN POUNDS AND U.S. DOLLARS

All questioned costs we identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed below as incurred and converied to U.S. dollars at the
applicable exchange rate:

Questioned Costs Convarted to U.S. Dollars Incurred Incurred
Ineligible Unsupported InLE  In U.S. dollars

Item descripti
A Income and cash

1. Unexpended advances billed to USAID/Egypt were
returned to FRCU but, were not deducted from
the USAID/Egypt billings.

Due to the vast amount of information supporting
this finding, detail has not been included. - $ 12,031 LE 22,964 S 883

2. Interest earned on the project bank account
was naither returned to USAID/Egypt nor deducted
from the USAID/Egypt billings.

Mo/Yr Voucher# Amount
12/85 62 LE 5
12/85 62 107
12/85 62 3817
Tota! LE 499

12/85 3 § 6,162 $ 6,404 . 499 6,162

3. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. - - - -

4 Unpaid salaries, insurance claim settlements
and other deposits to the project bank accounts
were initially billed to USAID/Egypt as advances
paid; but, were not credited to the billing when
the advance was setiled and residual was returned
to the project bank account.

Due to the vast amount of information supporting
this finding, detail has not been included. - 11,537 18,150 2,726

5. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed. - - - -



Page 2 of 6
Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars Incurred Incurred
Ineligible Unsupported InLE In U.S. dollars
llem_description
A income and cash (Coat)
6. Expenditures for which the related check was
subsequently voided were not deducted lrom
the USAID/Egypt billings. . $ 11050 LE 22764 -
Total income and cash $ 6,404 34,618 64,377 $ 9T
B. Direct compensation
1. Committee meeting fees were not supported
by evidence of receipt and the executive
director’s approval.
Due to the vast amount of information
supporting this linding, detail has not
been included, - 2,809 5,787
2. Incentives paid to hourly employees were not
supported by time sheets or attendance records.
LE 15,015 were unsupporied by evidence of receipt
or vouchers. $ 4,694 could not be traced to bank
statemenis 1o assure payment, ana $ 3,282 were
ineligible employee rewards.
Mo/Yr Amount
12/83 LE 18.582
04/84 16.665
07/84 15,708
10/84 21,996
12/84 17.298
06/85 17,546
07/85 18.059
08/83 19.209
09/85 21,970
12/85 31,974
03/86 32,830
10/86 17.645
Total LE 249,482 - 121,108 249.482
J. Salaries paid to seconded employees were not

Appendix B

supported by evidence of receipt and/or
vouchers.

Due to the vast amount of information supparting
this finding, detail has not been included. - 2.050 4,223



Item description
B.  Direct compensation (Coat)
4, The employer's share of social insurance in

1985 and 1386 was billed to USAID/Egypt in
noncompliance with the grant agreement.

Mo/Yr Voucher # Amount
06/85 490 LE 63
07/85 4396 1,053
12/85 1383 104
07/85 646 104
03/86 293 106
03/86 390 106
10/86 121 11§
Totat LE 1,651

Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report,
this tinding has been removed.

wn

Based on FRCU management’s comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the draif report,
this finding has been removed.

[<7]

Total direct compensation
C.  Administrative support

1. Amounts were billed to USAID/Egypt in excess
of the total expenditures recorded in the
general ledger which could not be explained by
FRCU management.

Mo/Yr Amount
12/83 $ 3,098
07/85 2,860
08/86 60,863
02/88 42,488
Total $ 109,309

2. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent to the issuance of iha draft report,
this finding has been removed.

Total administrative support

Appendix B

Page 3 of 6
Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars incurred Incurred
Ineligibie Unsupported in LE  In U.S. dollars
S 80 - LE 1.651
801 S 1250967 261.143 -
109,309 - $ 109.309
- 109.309 . 109.309




Appendix B

Page 4 ot 6
Questioned Costs Converted 1o U.S. Doliars Incurred Incurred
Ineligible Unsupported In LE In U.S. dollars

ltem description
0. Equipment and supplies

1. [tems such as carpets, curtains, lurniture, and
alectricity bills were charged to USAID/Egypt; hut,
not included in the project paper.

Mo/Yr Voucher # Amount
04/84 95 LE 105
12/84 742 325
06/85 476 764
06/85 477 2,545
06/85 478 464
06/85 479 3
06/85 483 799
06/85 484 2,367
06/85 485 1.098
06/85 486 510
06/85 759 229
12/86 167 50
1286 792 _ 32
Total LE 9,291 $ 4510 - LE 9,291

2. Expenditures were charged to USAID/Egypt: but.
were unsupported by vouchers, invoices,
and/or receipts.

Due 1o the vast amount of information supporting
this linding, detail has not been included. - $ 18,329 37.757

Amounts were billed to USAID/Egypt exceeding

the total expenditures recorded in the general
ledger. FRCU was unable to provide any expianation
or support for these amounts,

[5)

Mo/Yr Amount
04/84 LE 213
03/84 528
10/85 2,595
06/92 131,282
Total LE 134,718 . 65.397 134,718

4. Based on FRCU management's comments received
subsequent 1o the issuance of the draft report,
this finding has been removed.

F <
(53]
pury
Q
[~
(#]
-~
[
(-]
—_
co
g
-~
o
(=]

Total equipment and supplies

'_




ltem descriptioa
E. Traved

1. Travel sxpanditures for a rasearcher whose budget
was exceeded under PIL No. 12 wers chargad under
PIL No. 13 in January, 1984,

01/84 Voucher #2

2 Per diams were paid excaeding the allowable
USAID/Egypt per diem rates in July 1988.
The excess of these amounts are questionable.

07/84 Voucher #8

3. Excess baggage ¢osts incurred by the executive
girector ana the project organizer in February,
1984 were charged to USAID/Egypt in September. 1985.

42,84 Joucher #6710

1. Based on FRCU management’'s comments received
subsequent to the issuance of the drafl report,
this finding has been removed.

Basea on FRCU management’s comments received
supsequent to the issuance of the dralt report.
this finding has been removed.

<

8, Airfare was charged to USAID/Egypt in September,
1985: but. was not supported by airtine tickets.

~d

Per diems were charged to USAID/Eqgypt in June. 1985.
but not supported by airline tickets to verify
travel. length of stay, etc.

06/85 Voucher #8

Total travel
F. Contractor

1. Contractor payments were not supported by invoices,
vouchers. receipts, ate.

MaYr Youcher # Amount
11/83 317 LE 17,097
01/84 4 12,424

Total LE 29,521

Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dallars

Ineligible
$ 316
39

33

413

Unsupported

$ 1136

—a
-
~N
~N

|

N
co
o
(=)

|_

14331

Appendix B
Page Sof 6

Incurred Incurred
In LE In U.S. dollars

LE 650
$ 3
120
2.340
- 1.722
3110 1,761
29,521




Questioned Costs Converted to U.S. Dollars

Ineligible Unsupported
Item descripti
F.  Contractor (Cont.)
2. Excess baggage charged for a member of the contracting
lirm was paid in November, 1984,
11/84 Voucher #603 LE 289 $ 140
3. Airtares were unsupported by the airline tickets.
“Mo/Yr Voucher # Amount
11/84 603 LE 1.880
12/84 732 2,450
12/84 137 5,793
06/83 166 2,452
06/83 167 3.677
10/83 307 7,690
10/88 308 15617
Total LE 25.459 - S 12,359
Total contractor 140 26.690
G.  Computer room preparation
1. An amount was charged under the equipment and
supplies budget line item in January, 1984 and
again under the computer room preparation budget
line item in March, 1986. There were no expenditures
recorded in the general ledger under the computer
room preparation budget line item for this period.
The cost was related to and charged under the
equipment and supplies budget line item in the
general ledger. - 2617
2. An amount was charged to USAID/Egyet in June.
1992: but, there wera no expenditures recorded in :
the general ledger. 19.903
Total computer room preparation 19.903 2,617

TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS $ 321N $ _385785

Appendix B
Page 6 ot b

Incurred Incurred
In LE In U.S. dollars

LE 289

~o
wn
F~
(%,
w

o
wn
»n
[=4)
<

5392

41.000

46,392 -

LE _612.057 $ 120.841

g



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 1 of 15
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13

FOR THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGE PROIECT NO. 2630118

FUND ACCOUNTARBILITY STATEMENT
ERCU RESPONSES

A- USAID/EGYPT REVENUES RECEIVED

A/l (LE)

FRCU disagrees as the total amount which should have been disallowed
is only LE 985 and is not LE 22964. Because of this big difference, FRCU

gives this explanation :

1)

2)

A total LE 452 of the whole amount represents tax withholdings
that the FRCU deducts on behalf of the government and later pays
to the tax department. These are taxes that should be paid by the
suppliers (sellers) for purchases made by FRCU staff on behalf of
FRCU in very small procurements. The FRCU gives the employees
small petty cash advances to buy small amounts as stationary and
office supplies. When the purchases are made, the employee reduces
the payment to the seller by the tax amount and returns that tax
back to the FRCU bank account. While these amounts appear as
returns or revenues to the FRCU, they are actually only temporary
withholdings and are returned to the tax department together with
other returns to this department. Please find attached a list of these
tax withholdings, giving the total amount of petty cash on which
the withholding was made, the date and entry, and amount. Please
note that ail entries after Dec, 1986 are not from USAID funds and
They are however included in the aattachement. Below is one
example. The rest is given in the attachment.

Jotal amount (LE) Date Entry # Tax amount (LE}
60 Dec. 84 82 7

A total of LE 19,463 relates to amounts received bv the FRCU is
refated to procurement activities tor insurance amounts needed to
prove the seriousness of suppliers and are later returned to the
suppliers after the bidding processes are completed. These amounts
are not included in the total reported to AID. Please find attached
the information relevant to the receipt of these amounts by the

(1

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER HO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO, 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Page 2 of 15

FRCU. The FRCU notes that most of these amounts relate to CIP
requirements. None of them was included in PIL 13 fiscal reports.

3) Attached are voucher showing example for deduction from USAID
billings.

4) A total of LE 985 are actual refunds or returns and should have

been reduced the amount reported to USAID as expenditures. FRCU
i f thi ( payment will be

included in check to USAID).

Total amount (LE)  Date Entry #

10 Dec. 83 71
1 Dec. 83 74
167 Dec. 84 72
33 Dec. 84 32
431 Dec. 84 92
24 Dec. 84 100
119 Dec. 84 117
180 Dec. 84 119
Total 985
Al2
Al2 (5)

FRCU disagrees as the total interest earned was alreadv returned to
USAID in September 1986 in check # 043280 with the amount of $ 82,520,11.
Qut of this an amount $ 28,537 was for interest earned of the dollar account
as explained in the attached letter from the FRCU General Director to Dr.
Adel Gohar, Project Officer of ULP dated September 24, 1986 (and its
attachments). This amount covers the interest mentioned in PW report.

Az (LE) ‘
Regarding the LE 499 the FRCU would like to explain that these were

bank charges and are allowed under PIL 13 as will be clear from an examination
of this PIL and its amendments. The current budget for bank charges
(amendment 13) is LE 236.325. However during the past period it was
higher and got reduced. Amendment 5 which applied until November
1985 (when amendment 6 was signed) allocated LE 313 for bank charges. So
at least this amount of the LE 499 should be allowed and unquestioned.
The FRCU is not responsible tor decreases in this line item after the use of
this amount. The FRCU could not have predicted the size of these bank
charges before the bank calculates it.

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

4



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 3 of 15
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
Al3 )
Al3 (LE)

The difference between General Ledger's LE receipt of LE 837,056 and
the total amounts billed and received from USAID of LE 1,192,213 is LE
355,157. This difference is due to the fact that the amount quoted in the
finding used in the report (LE 837,056) did not include 7 checks received by
the unit the unit prior to December 1983. These 7 payments (detailed
bellow) are recorded in the General Ledger before 1983 but were not recorded
by PW in the LE 837,056 because their audit period starts in 1983. However,
actually receipts should be increased by those 7 pavments that amount to LE

429,453,800.

The LE 429,453,800 thus covers the LE 355,157 shortage mentioned in
the LE part of this finding.

If PW wants to cover the period starting in 1983 only they should have
started with the balance available at the beginning of this period and not
completely neglect pervious receipts.

Total amount (LE) Date Fntrv # Check #
12500 ~ Mlar. 81 3 58
103700 Apr. 81 4 n8
38000 Feb. 82 2
146606,712 Sep. 82 10
34605,980 Oct. 82 11 304602
72098,128 Nov. 82 R
21942,980 Apr. 84 17

Total 429,453,800

As for the difference between the General Ledger s $ receipts ot $ 405,540
and the total amounts billed and received from USAID of $ 562.844 which is
$ 157,304, as mentioned above in the response to the difference in LE, P\V
did the same thing. The difference received before June 1, 1983 was not
taken in consideration as PW started to calculate the receipts the FRCU
received from USAID starting from December 1984 and neglected that FRCU
had received a fund from USAID before that date which was an amount of S
429,000 in February 1982. (Actuallv the amount received was § 420,000 & $
560,000. However the $ 560,000 was deposited by mistake in PIL 13/% although
it belonged to PIL 12/5. It was later transterred to its correct PIL).

Attached is a copy of the bank statement for the mentioned above
checks and the needed deposit slip. Note that there is bank charges of that
check with an amount of § 1978. Note also that the total cash receipts
calculated by PW in the detailed working papers is in error by $ 7430,93.

(3)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




Appendix C

FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
Page 4 of 15

OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

This amount is included by PW as a USAID fund receipt although it is
actually a refund check from the FRCU to USAID as a remaining amount at
the end of PIL 13/$ This amount should not have been included in the total

fund receipt. (Please find attached copies of the check).

Al4
A/4 (LE)

An amount totaling LE 18,150 was not deducted from the billings to
USAID. The response for this finding is as follows :

a) An amount totaling LE 6111 (as detailed bellow} was deposited in
the bank account as it belongs to some creditors that anvone of

them has the right for asking to receive it at any time.

It should

not be deducted from the billing to AID as it is a real expense which
could and should not be canceled. Note that out of this is LE 1791
which is after December 1986 and should not be addressed here it

not funded bv USAID.

Total amount (LE) Date Entrv #
1,453 Oct. 83 19
157 Qct. 83 20
1,986 Oxt. 83 21
351 Qct. 83 22
19 Dec. 85 To
454 Dec. 86 33
383 Jan. 87 I
168 Apr. §7 13
134 May 87 23
38 Oct. 87 2
131 QOct. 87 e
317 Mar. 89 11
Total 6,111
b) These amounts are related to CIP. A separate column was kept for
CIP and never mixed up or added to PIL 13 totals and therefore
should not be deducted from the AID billings. The different details
for this amount is as follows :
Total amount (LE) Date Entry 5
62 Dec. 84 108
842 Dec. 84 109
3922 Dec. &4 109
35 Cec. 84 10
399 Dec. 84 7
Total 5460
4)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page § of 15

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

¢) Anamount totaling LE 2,929 was not an AID funa. The explanation
for the details is as follows :

Amount (LE) Enty # Date Responses
1790 73 Dec. 84
540 38 Dec. 87

This two amounts are
insurance deposits as
explained under A/1 (2)
response.

599 85 Dec. 84 This was a pavment by a
’ foreign contractor to an
FRCU employee who refused
to accept it. The amount was
considered FRCU revenue
and is unrelated to PIL 13.

2,929

d) All amounts detailed below accounted after USAID stopped funding
the FRCU in Dec. 1986. They are not related to PIL 12 & 13. They
are not the subject of this audit and should be canceled from the
questioned sum. Their documentation exists but is presen: together
with the documentation of GOE fund. This documentation was
inspected by PW.

Total amount (LE) Date Entrv =
189 Jan. 87 3
171 Apr. 87 H
634 Dec. 87 39
2,538 Aug. 88 |
63 Oct. 88 22
37 Oct. 88 22
10 Jan. 87 d
8 Apr. 87 o
Total 3,650

So the total amount for this finding which is LE 18,150 (LE 6111 + LE
5460 + LE 2929 + LE 3650) should be taken out trom the total unsupported
questioned costs.

(1) Total questioned LE under A/4 LE 18,150

(2) Total explained in (a) LE 6,111
(5)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 6 ol 15

— —_——
iJ) Total explained in (b) LE 5,460
(4) Total explained in {c) LE 2,929
(5) Total explained in (d) LE 3, 650
(6) Total explained in A/4 = (2)+(3)+(4)+(5) LE 18,150
Total questioned under A/4 =(1) - (6) = 0

Thus the questioned amount should be canceled.
(Attached are the documents related to these payments)

A/4 ()
The amount of $ 2,726 is not in fact from USAID. [t is related to a CIP

procurement activity that was paid bv the supplier as an insurance amount
to prove his seriousness of implementation the activity. An amount like
this was never put or included in the monthlv billing to USAID, so there is
no need for it to be deducted from the billing.

(Attached is a copy of the bank deposit and attachments)

AlS

FRCU disagrees as the copies of the bank statements are attached to
verify receipt of USAID revenues received as detailed below :

Amount ($) Responses

228.138 This amount was added to
the bank account in two
amounts : first amount is $
16,530 in October 3, 1984 and
the second amount $ 161,388
in October 7. 1984 in the same
page of the attached bank
statement.

51,919 This amount was added to
the bank account in May 4,
1987 as it appears in the
attached bank statement.

7,431 ) This is not a revenue from
UsalD to FRCU (as

(6)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C

Page 7 of 15

1
mentioned before in

response to A/3 finding). On
the contrarily, it is a refund
to USAID from FRCU in a
check No. 413288 dated
September 1988. It was
deducted from FRCU bank
account at November 15, 1988
(see the attached copy of the
bank statement) Note that
the amount was written by
PW as $ 7431 without using
decimal point and it is in fact
$7.430,93.

Total 287,488
Ale
Al6 (LE)

a) The amounts shown bellow represent checks that have been issued
but never cashed. The checks are canceled but their amounts have
to be retained on hold in the bank account until the beneficiary
asks for it. These amounts are kept, are not revenue to FRCU and
should remain until being used for the purpose for which it had
been originally issued. So it should not be deducted from USAID
billings.

The detailed amounts are as follows :

Amount (LE) Date Entev 5

119 Feb. 84 4

24 Dec. 84 R3

1 Dec. 84 115

24 Oct. 85 26

1 Oct. 85 LT

166 Oct. 85 39

24 Dec. 85 ~S

24 Feb. 86 )

84 Jan. 86 i

184 QOct. 86 30

84 Oct. 86 12

17 Mav 87 22

17 May 87 .

17 Sep. 88 17

169 Jun. 90 149

Total 1015
(7)
e —

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

"\J C



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 8 of 15

b) An amount totaling LE 17500 (LE 5000 + LE 12500) is petty cash
given to FRCU procurement employees to buy equipment and
supplies for the FRCU. This is like an advance which the employee
takes to make these purchases.  This amount are not included in
the total billed by FRCU to USAID because they do not represent an
actual expenditure. Only when an actuai purchase is made and its
documents are received by the FRCU is the amount of the purchase
(and not the full advance) included in the billing to USAID. The
advance is then replenished by the FRCU to substitute the amount
used in the purchase. At the end of the purpose for which the
petty cash is given, the full amount of the advance is returned to
the FRCU bank account. This return payment is not revenue to
the FRCU and therefore should not be deducted from the billing to
USAID since it was not originally included in the original bills to

USAID.

With the LE 18,515 explained in (a) & (b) onlv LE 4,240 should be
questioned. This will be paid back to USAID.

B-_ DIR MPENSA

BA

This finding states that amounts paid as committee meeting fees were
not supported by evidence of receipt. FRCU disagrees with this finding as it
has a special record which includes all the signatures tor receiving the checks
by the beneficiaries themselves or by the emplovee responsible for mail in
the case of mailed checks (see attached copies for this record which includes
the following information : Check No., date, amount, the beneficiary name
and the signature of receipt). Most of the checks that are included in PW
working papers are highlighted in the attachments. This record is available
at FRCU to be reviewed by PW at any time. Attached also are the bank
statements for withdrawal from bank. These are personal checks and in the
Egyptian banking system could not be cashed by anv person except the person
in whose name it was found. The cashing ot the check and the debit amount
for the FRCU account are therefore strong proot of receipt.

This finding also states that there is no evidence of Executive Director's
approval of the documents. So FRCU attaches here a copy from a
memorandum from Executive Director to the (General Director of FRCU
requesting his approval for delegating the authority for approving committee
attendance payment to the Financial Manager of the FRCU. This was

approved by the General Director on November 5. 1989

(8)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

™ e,



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 9 of 15

B2

a)

b)

The Financial and Administrative Bylaws under the project restricts
the number of hours worked at the FRCU to be nine hours per
week. Employees work a larger number of hours than the nine
payable hours but are paid only for the nine hours in order to
comply with the presidential decree regulating such payments. Thus
there is no need for a time sheet indicating the fraction of time
worked by the employee. An FRCU emplovee could either work on
the project during a certain month or not work. If he works he gets
the whole amount for the month. If he does not work the whole
numbers of hours he is not paid at all. The working load of the
FRCU is not constant and therefore there is no fixed list of SCU
employees that work on the unit. FRCU management requires the
services of the needed employees when they are needed. They are
paid the full amount during the months in which thev work and
are not paid during the month in which their services are not
needed. So the maximum numbers of hours was put onlv to size
the maximum amount of salarv that could be paid although it was
known from the first beginning that all empiovees swvork more and
more hours.

PW can use the attachments for B/1 response to review the LE
15,015 for the evidence of receipt. Also PIV can review the original
record for the signatures of receipt (bv beneficiarv or mail check)
that is available at FRCU. As noted before in the case of checks that
are mailed, the debit to the bank account 1s proof of receipt bv the
beneficiary since no bodyv else can casn the rersonal check in the
Egyptian bank system.

¢) FRCU attaches the bank statements for tracing the amount of LE

9669.

d) As for the amount of LE 6761 reter to response to B/10 under PIL 12

B/3

finding.

The response for this finding is the same resronse tor B/1 ia PIL 13.
PW can use the same attachments to B/1. Note that the original record for
signatures of receipt is available for P\V at anv time. The FRCL would like
to apologize to PV that the record of signatures was not presented to them
during the audit.

9

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

|
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 10 of 15

T

B/4

The Financial and Administrative Bylaws of the project did not forbid
the payment by FRCU of such social insurance amounts as done by any
other Egyptian employer and as required by Egyptian law. The FRCU therefore,
had no basis for breaking this law if this payment is not allowed by USAID.
FRCU will be ready to repay this amount (LE 1651).

B/S

Committee lists were dvnamic and changed several times during the 12
vears of the project. Attached PW will find updated committ:e lists and
appointment letters to committee members.

B/é

Attached are the copies of the needed bank statements. PW can trace
the amount as follows :

Mo/vr Voucher# Amount(LE) Correct Amount(LE)  Check #  Date of the Bank St.

Per PW Per FRCU
12/83 465 150 141,80 835744 Feb. 84
12/83 413 410 394,90 835092 Jan. 84
12/83 415 882 835,125 835094 Jan. 84

- ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

a1

a) Mo/Yr Amount ($)
12/83 3098

The claim by PW that the amounts billed to USAID/Egypt in excess
of the total expenditures recorded in the G/L is not correct. We
explain the G/L figures as follows :

Fiscal report 2 (1/1/ 83 - 10/31/83) includes two pavraents for $
3097,83 and $ 261000 adding up to a tatal of 5 26409783,

These are the first tivo pavments by FRCU in this page of the G/L
(see attached). After sending this tiscal report, two other pavments
for $ 9829,27 and $ 18987.47 were made by the FRCU in the period
from October 1, 1983 to December 31. 1983 and were included in
report No. 3 for a total of 28816.74. ( see attached). The sum of

(10)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Nty
r——



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Paga 11 of 15

b)

d)

c

reports No. 2 & 3 is $ 292914,57 and agrees with the total G/L for
this page (1983) after adding $ 3 for bank charges which the FRCU
has not billed the USAID for. The $ 3098 noted in this finding is
already included in report No. 2.

Mo/Yr Amount ($)
07/85 2860

FRCU disagrees as there is no sub amount of $ 2860 in the month
of July, 1985. In fact there is no deference at all between the amount
recorded in the G/L an the amount reported to USAID for the same
month. Attached are a copy of the G/L and a copv of the report with
one similar amount for July expense that is $ 1761. The amount is
under the travel line item check No. 413279 dated July 18, 1985,
entry No. 8. The $ 2,860 did not appear in the billing to USAID nor

in the G/L.

The amount of $ 60863 consists of LE 52,176.13 and LE 8687. The
second amount is an error. FRCU is readyv to resolve it by repayment
to USAID. The first amount is for a pavment related to equipments
for the FRCU which was entered bv mistake in the G/1. for PIL 12 in
a special column which is not included in the billing to the USAID.
The entry in the G/L of PIL 13 where the 5 32175.73 is recorded
represents the adjustment of the PIL 13 account to include this
sumn. No related adiustment is needed under PIL 12 since this amount
was not included in the PIL 12 billing to USAID. Thus the error was
corrected in the August 1986 PIL i3 \oucner and adjusted in the
G/L of PIL 13 in October 1987.

The S 42,488 is actuallv S 42,460 (see (G} audit for a payvment to
Guiza svstem.

PW states that the amount ot $ 2000 15 cnarged to USAID/Egypt in
February 1987 but there were no expenditures recorded in the G/L. FRCU
states that this amount was recorded in the «i.’I. in the month of October,
1986 under entry No. 3 and it reported once to USAID in the billing of
February 1987. It was paid to Dr. Kamal E. Husien by transferring the amount
through the bank. Attached are the relevant Jocuments tor this amount.
Note that the amount was deducted from the bank statement plus $ 10 for

bank charges.

(11)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

oy



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Page 12 of 15

- B PPLIE

DA

The FRCU disagrees with the judgment made in this finding that these
items (furniture, carpets and curtains) were not included in the project paper
and that these expenses are ineligible.

Table V on page 21 of the project paper of the project paper allows such
expenditures. An illustrative list of such itemns is given in Annex. VIII of the

project paper.

D2

The LE 38051 identified under this finding is the sum of advances
made to FRCU emplovees to purchase goods and supplies. As known according
accounting principals the specific documentation is obtained only when the
actual purchase is made. Therefore the supporting documents are attached
to the settlement of the advance when the purchase is actually made. For
example, entry No. 303 was recorded in October 1983 as an advance under
check No. 292483 and settledunder entrv No. 42 in December 1983 for LE 175.
The documents are attached with settlement No. 412 and not with entry 303.
Attached is a list of the advances and the settlements numbers for these
advances and copies of the purchase documents.

D/3

FRCU gives the following explanation tor the differences between the
billings to USAID and the expenditures in the (G/L for the equipment and
supplies line item :

a)
Mo/Yr Amount (§)
03/84 028

The difference of LE 628 is not correct as the correct difference is
only LE 172.40 in the total amount tor the line item equipment &
supplies. The total in the billing tor the month of March 1984 is LE
1365.88 and the total of the same line item in the G/L is LE 4338.28
of the same month. This gives a difference of LE 172.40 onlv. The
amount of LE 172,40 is the total of amounts tor entries No. 5, 6 and
1.

This difference was taken in consideration by being added to the
total for equipment and supplies line item in the billing to USAID
in the month of April 1984. Attached is a copv of the March 1984
billing and G/L page for the same manth.

12)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- 4

_‘f? A



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 13 ol 15

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

b)
Mo/Yr Amount ($)

04/84 213

The difference of LE 213 is not correct as the correct difference is
only LE 172.40 mentioned in the response to D/3 (a) the caculated
difference between the billing to USAID and the G/L in the
equipment & supplies line item for the month of March 1984 was
LE 172.40. So this difference was taken in consideration by being
added to the billing to USAID for the month of April 1984 for the
same line item (see attachments of the April 1984 billing and the
G/L page for the same month).

4]
Mo/Yr Amount ($)

10/85 2595

The difference of LE 2595 is not correct as the correct difference
should only be LE 963.60. This difference is due to the amount of
LE 963.60 that is related to entry No. 673 dated September 1985. The
mentioned amount for this entry wvas recorded in the G/L in
September 1985 and was not included in the billing to L SAID in
the same month. So it was taken in consideration by beimng added
to the billing to USAID for the month of October 1985. Attached are
a copy of the G/L page for September 1985 and other relevant
documents.

d) In relation to the amount LE 31282 under this finding, please note
that this is a typographical error in the PW finding. The correct
amount is LE 131,282. This would be explained together with the LE
41000 under finding G/2 where PW notes that there is no expenditure
recorded in the PIL 13 G/L for this period. These two amounts
totaling LE 172.282 are actuallv the June 1992 billing (voucher) to
USAId under PIL 13. Because USAID established a combined account
in NIB for PIL 12 and PIL 13 together. The FRCU mistakenly posted
the expenses adding to the LE 172,282 in the PIL 12 G/L especially
that there had been no USAID related LE expenditures of the PIL 13
G/L since 1986. The LE 131,281 is the fee of the office supplies (LE
107,781) and computer (LE 23,491). The LE 41,000 under G/2 finding

e e s.
n di -ent

FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C

OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 15 of 15

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

N H

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT Appendix C
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES Page 14 ol 15

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO, 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

B-_TRAVEL
EAa

In this finding PW criticizes theFRCU's decision to use the travel line
item for complementing the travel budget of a researcher. The decision to
allow this is based on the FRCU's judgement that the nature of his travel is
beneficial to the overall research goals of the project. The increase of the
travel budget of the researcher is properly authorized by the General (and
Executive) Director. It should not be disallowed or questioned.

E/3

FRCU is not aware of a prohibition against paving for excess luggage.

EM

This is not a bank charge but in-countrv travel. The needed
documentation is available (copy attached). It is the Egyptian goverrunent
travel voucher (from # AHSI) filled for the travel of Dr. Soliman Hozein to
attend meeting on June 3, 1986.

E/S

FRCU disagrees as the attached copy of the bank statement shows the
deduction of the amount of LE 47,120 for the check 6959 that mentioned by

PW in this finding.
E/6

The details for the total amount of LE 4011 for airline tickets are as
follows :

Document # Amount (LE) Date Position
670 1670.20 September/ 83 Project Director
670 1796.20 September/85 Project’s coordinator
670 544.70 September /83 Proiect Director

Attached is the copy for one of the airline tickets with amount of LE
1,670.20 for the Project Director and the orivinal is avaiable and is attached
to the entry.

(14)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

i\



FOREIGN RELATIONS COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGES PROJECT NO. 263-0118

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix C
Page 15 of 15

F- CONTRACTOR
K

The FRCU would like to respond to all points under item F in one
response as follows :

All contractor vouchers were directly given to USAID and paid by USAID
to the contractor Arthur D. Little. Regarding the LE expenses, the PIL 13
account was as a funding channel for giving cash to DAL the contractor
(DAL). However, the LE voucher and receipts were still submitted to USAID
directly by ADL. Thus ADL accounted and submitted $ and LE bills and
receipts to USAID and obtained cash from the FRCU. Please check with
USAID on the receipts and needed documentation.

- R R

ca

FRCU agrees that there is a mistake in recording the amount of LE
5,392. The correct amount was recorded and charged under the equipment
and supplies budget line item in January |984. The second recording was
wrong.

G2 & D/3 (d)

The LE 41.000 was a part of the PIL 13 voucher for fune 1992 which was
discussed under D/3 (d).

The total amount under the voucher was tor six payments adding up
to LE 171,775 see attached G/L. The difference that should be questioned is
onlv LE 507. This responds to G/2 and D/3 (d+.

{15)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

0




Appeadix D
Page 1 of 6

FOREIGN RELATION COORDINATION UNIT
OF THE SUPREME COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 13
UNDER THE UNIVERSITY LINKAGE PROJECT NO. 263-0118

AUDITOR'S RESPONSE

Management of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit (*FRCU") provided comments relating o the Price
Waterhouse draft audit report presented at the exit conference held on April 17, 1994. FRCU’s comments are
included, uneditad, in Appendix C to this report. In response to their comments, we reviewed additional
supporting documents provided by them. Where applicable, we sither adjusted the final report or further
clarified our position relating to items discussed in FRCU’s comments. Please note that our response sequence
beiow parallels FRCU’s commants. .

A INCOME AND CASH

A1 ($)
FRCU did not comment on this exception.
At (LE):

FRCU billed employee advances to USAID/Egypt. Upon settlement, the residual was returned to the project
bank account; but was not credited to the USAID/Egypt billing. We raviewed FRCU'S comments and noted the
{ollowing:

1. FRCU claims that 452 Egyptian pounds (*LE") represents vendor tax withholding payable to the
Government of Egypt. Given that FRCU is corract, the net purchases should have besn billed to
USAID/Egypt upon settlement of the advance and subsequently, when the tax authority is paid the
total amount due, USAID/Egypt shouid be billed for the vendor taxes. The system employed by
FRCU might cause the vendor tax withholdings 10 be billed 1wice to USAID/Egypl. FRCU did not
provide documents to support their comment,

2.  FRCU collects bid assurances trom contractors which are later returned to the contractors whan the
bidding process is complete. These lunds should be credited to USAID/Egypt upon receipt and
subsequently billed when returned to the contractor. The system employed by FRCU might cause
the bid assurances to ba billed to USAID/Egypt when paid to contractors; aithough, not credited to
the billing initially.

J. Wa reviewed the billing vouchers FRCU provided. We noted deductions were made on two

vouchers, ons for LE 12 on the September, 1986 voucher and LE 25 on the Decembar, 1986
voucher. FRCU did not provide documants to prove that these two amounts relate to the questioned
item.

4. FRCU pledged to refund LE 985 to USAID/Egypt: howaver. documentation was not provided to
avidence a refund.

Based on FRCU's comments discussed above, our position is unchanged.



Appendix D
Page 2 of 6

A2 (3):

FRCU claims that intarest earned was returnad to USAID/Egypt in September, 1986, check no. 43280, for
$ 82,520; however, FRCU did not provide evidence to prove that this credit relales to the interest earned. Our

position is unchanged.

A2 (LE):

FRCU claims that the amount questioned represents bank charges and not interest earned. According to our work
papers developed in the audit fiald work, this amount relates to interast income. FRCU did not provide documents
to support their claim; tharefore, our position is unchanged.

A3 (LE):

Although the FRCU comments under this caption do neither address nor clear the questioned itam, other documants
received subsequent 10 our report clear the exception. We agree io remova the questioned item from our report.

Al (3):
Refer to auditor's response in A.3 (LE) above.
Ad (LE):

Income received in the Project implementation Letter (“PIL*) No. 13 designated project bank account; but not
credited to the USAID/Egypt billing was questioned.

FRCU claims that amounts questioned relate to either payables for expenditures dating back to 1983 or do not
relats to the PIL No. 13 USAID/Egypt project fund.

FRCU's standard practice was to bill USAID/Egypt for advances paid rather than settlements. Billed amounts were
withdrawn from the project bank account; but, not paid and were later refunded o the project bank account. These
amounts were not cradited to the USAID/Egypt billing. It is not permissible to bill payables to USAID/Egypt even if
a lagal obligation exists to pay the sum. USAID/Egypt reimburses on a cost reimbursement cash basis-not accrual;
thereiore, our position relating to this portion of the questionad item is unchanged.

Amounts audited were obtained from both the PIL No. 13 general ledgers and PIL No. 13 bank records; therefore,
all amounts questioned, relate to PIL No. 13. Our position relating to this remaining portion of the income is
unchanged. :

A4 (S):
Refer to auditor’s response in A.4 (LE) above.
AS (3):

We reviewed supporting documents and bank statements FRCU provided and we agres to remove this exception
from our report.

A6 (LE):

a. FRCU billed expendituras paid with checks that never cleared the project bank account. FRCU claims
that these amounts reprasent amounts due to individuals who might cash the checks at any time. Refer
to the auditor’s response at a.4, paragraph 3, regarding advances. Typically, checks dated ons year or
greater prior to presentment for cashing will be denied by the banks. The claimant might request FRCU
to issue a duplicate check which unlass properly controlled might lead to a situation wheraby
expenditures might be billed twice to USAID/Egypt. Our position is unchanged.



Appendix D
Page 3 of 6

b. Wae have reviewed the supporting documents provided by management and agree to reduce the
questioned cost by LE 17,500.

¢.  FRCU pledged to refund LE 4,240 to USAID/Egypt; but, did not provide evidence that a refund was
made. Qur position is unchanged.

B.  DIRECT COMPENSATION

8.1 (LE):

Wae have reviewed the supporting documants provided by FRCU and have reduced ihe amount questioned by
LE 30,207.

B2 (LE):

FRCU states that the project payroil is not calculated hased on an hourly rate per hours worked, but on an
estimated monthly amount assuming nine hours expected work per month. FRCU claims that payroll amounts
are paid in compliance with the maximum 200% of basic salary allowed by a presidential decree. Further,
FRCU asseris that time sheets are not a necessary salary payment supporting document as employaees are not
paid hourly.

According to the FRCU policies and procedures manual, page 11, approved by USAID/Egypt, academic
researchers should be paid an hourly rate.

FRCU did not provide supporting documents to prove that the presidential decree was complied with in
astimating the monthly rates for researchers.

We recommend that FRCU establish and apply a policy whereby all Pls prepare time records evidencing
monthly work hours containing a documented approval from FRCU management which will provide reasonable
assurance that Pis workad for the time they are paid and assist FRCU in complying with USAID/Egypt's
requirament to verity that expenditures were made to further project objectives.

Given that FRCU did not provide additional supporting documants evidencing that employee payments were
properly made, our position is unchanged.

B.3 (LE):

FRCU refers to B.1 above in their comments. Tha total support provided for B.1 totalled LE 30,207 and clearad
the same amount in exception B.1. Consequently, the same support cannot be considered for this exception.
Our position is unchanged.

B.4 (LE):

FRCU pledged to refund LE 1,651 to USAID/Egypt; but, did not include supporting documents to evidence a
refund. Our position is unchanged.

8.5 (LE):

We raviewed the updated committee lists FRCU provided, accordingly, we removed this exception from our
report.



Appendix D
Page 4 of 6
B.6 (LE):

We reviewed the bank statements FRCU provided and remaoved this exception from our report,

C.  ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

C.1(S)
Refer to the aver billing of $ 109,309, FRCU provided the following comments:

a. FRCU pravided a general ladger page copy, dated in 1983, including the
$ 3,098 questioned, charged under the budget line item “contractor*. The
monthly total according to the genaral ladger page copy was $ 3,098.
According to our work papars developad during the audit field work, there was
no general ledger monthly total for § 3,098; therefors, our position is
unchanged.

b. FRCU provided a billing copy difierent than the one provided by the
USAID/Egypt's FRCU project officer; therefore, our position is unchanged.

c. FRCU proposes that the § 60,863 over billing for August, 1986 relates to
$ 52,176 and $ 8,687, the former representing an erroneous recording, and the later an amount
that should be refunded to USAID/Egypt.

Refer to $ 52,176 over billing: FRCU provided a general ledger page copy for January, 1987
claiming that an erroneous over billing occurred in August, 1986 and was deducted from the
billing in October, 1987. The support provided did not match or address the exception.
According to our work papers there was no downward adjustment to the bilting in either October,
1987 or January, 1987; therefore, our position is unchanged.

Reter to $ 8,687 over billing: FRCU pledged to refund the full amount to USAID/Egypt but, did not
provide documents to evidence a refund. Our position is unchanged.

d. Refer to $ 42,460 ovar billing for February, 1988: FRCU provided a general ledger page copy for
January, 1987 which doss not match or address the exception. Our position is unchanged.

C2(3):

Wa reviewed the supporting documents FRCU provided and have removed the questioned cost from the report.

D.  EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

D.1 (LE):

FRCU claims that the items were questioned because they were not approved by USAID/Egypt via the approved
project paper. However, FRCU did not include relevant documents to prove their claim, Our position is
unchanged.

D2 (LE):

We raviewad the supporting documents FRCU provided and agree to reduce the questioned cost by LE 294.
With the exception of documents supporting LE 294, FRCU provided only internally prepared documents,
theretore, our position is unchanged.



Appendix D
Page 5 of 6
D3 (LE):

a. We reviewed the billing voucher FRCU provided and contirmed the billed amount for equipment
and supplies to ba LE 5,166 agreeing with the figure in our work papers; therefore, our position is
unchanged.

b. Refer to auditor's response in D.3 a. above. Based upon this, our position is unchanged.

c. FRCU provided a general ledger page copy different from the one provided during our audit lield

wark, therefors, our position is unchanged.
d. FRCU claims that the amount of LE 172,282 (LE 131,282 and LE 41,000-see excaption G.2 was
related to PIL No. 13 expenditures, and was billed under PiL No. 13 and recorded in the general

ledger of PIL No. 12, FRCU did not provide supparting documents to suppori this expenditure and
that it was recorded in the PIL No. 12 general ledger and, accordingly, our position is unchanged.

D.4 (LE):

FRCU did not comment on this exception; however, we reviewed other documents submitted to us after the
draft report issuance and agree to remove this questioned cost from our final report.

E  TRAVEL
E1 (LE):
FRCU commingled funds designated for two separate PIL agreements demonsirating non-compliance with

USAID/Egypt intentions lo separate the funding. FRCU did not provide documents to prove that they were
authorized to make transters at their own discretion, therefore, our position is unchanged.

E2 ($):

FRCU did not comment on this exception.

E.3 (LE):

According to the grant agreament, Standard Provisions, Article 7, **International Travei* means transpartation

of persons and their personal effects between a place in the United States and a place outside.* The Office of

Management and Budget (*OMB") Circular A-122 discusses that expenditures to move persons should be
“necessary and reasonable.® Air freight publications, dated September, 1994, for the major U.S. flag air carrier

servicing Egypt, allows 140 pounds of personal baggage. FRCU did not establish that freight in excess of 140
pounds was either necessary or reasonable. therelare, our position is unchanged.

E.4 (LE):

FRCU did not include supporiing documents in their comments; however, we reviewed other documents
submitted to us after the draft report issuance and agree to remove this questioned cost from our final report.

ES (LE):
We reviewed the bank statements FRCU provided and removed this exception from our report.
E6 (LE):

We reviewed the supporting documents FRCU provided and have adjusted the questioned cost from LE 4,011 to
LE 2,341,

E7 ($):

FRCU did not comment on this exception.



Appendix D
Page 6 of 6

F.  CONTRACTOR

F.1 (LE):

FRCU submits monthly billings to USAID/Egypt on a form called the *cenrtified fiscal report,” signed by the
srojact’s General Director, which states that “the undersigned hereby certifies that payment of the sum ctaimed
under the grant is proper..and supported by accounting records, invoices and receipts...* FRCU is held
accountable by USAID/Egypt for expenditures reported on this orm. Accordingly, FRCU is liable to provide
supponting documents and justification for all expenditures billed. FRCU did not provide supporting documents
10 sustain their comments, therefore. our position is unchanged.

F2 (LE):

FRCU did not comment on this exception.

F.3 (LE):

FRCU did not comment on this exception. .

G. COMPUTER ROOM PREPARATION

a1 (LE):

FACU :iedgea to refung LE 5.392 to USAID/Egypt. but did not include supporting accuments 1o evidence a
retung. Qur position is unchanged.

6.2 (LE):

Refer to augitor's response in D.3 d. above.

,‘
S
. Sy



Appendix E
=== UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

SAID
U
CAIRO ECYPT RECEHVED
"4 0CT 1994
MEMORANDUM = |ossozee==zoc==-
TO: Philippe L. Darcy, RIG/A/Cairo
%ﬁ 04 0CT 1934
FROM: Johr¥|Westley, DIR
SUBJECT: Audi¥t of the Foreign Relations Coordination Unit
(FRCU) of the Supreme Council of Universities Local
Expenditures Incurred Pursuant to Project

Implementation Letters (PILs) No. 12 & 13 under the
University Linkages Project No. 263-0118

The University Linkages Project (ULP) activities were completed
June 30, 1992. At the time of the audit, funds were being
provided to FRCU for similar activities under a follow-on project
University Linkages II (263-0211l). 1In response to the concerns
raised by the Price Waterhouse (PW) financial audit of the FRCU,
the Mission suspended funding of new activities under the
University Linkages II Project (ULP/II). The suspension letter
specified terms and conditions for resumption of project
activities. The letter discussed the Mission's intention to
shift financial management of grant activities to an organization
other than FRCU. Following the suspension, the project team met
extensively and proposed a redesign of the project which would
transfer financial management responsibilities to a U.S.
contractor, but leave technical evaluation and review of grant
activities with FRCU. The decision to leave FRCU with a
substantial technical role was based on the 1991 external Project
Paper design team's positive assessment of FRCU's technical
management capabilities, the results of a project evaluation
completed in 1989, and the absence of any specific evidence that
FRCU's management was inadequate from a technical perspective.

In association with the prcposed redesign the project team
drafted a detailed Statement of Work (SOW) for a financial
management contractor. The SOW also describes the functions and
roles to be retained by the FRCU. The SOW was reviewed and
accepted by top Mission management. After Mission approvals, the
document was discussed with our GOE counterparts at the FRCU and
with the Minister of Education. FRCU has agreed, in principal,
to shifting financial management responsibilities to a US
Contractor. They do, however, have some concerns regarding the
SOW. I am very hopeful that these will be satisfactorily
resolved. I can assure you no change will be made that alters
the main substance and purpose of the contract, and that the
suspension of activities under ULP/II will not be lifted until
the contract is in place.

R S+ errr—" e



Appendix E

Recommendation No. 1 - FRCU has expressed a strong desire to
work with the Mission to resolve questioned costs. A very high
percentage of the questioned cost ($6.6 million of the total $8.5
million questioned in PIL 12) stemmed from FRCU operational
systems which did not require, or retain in a readily retrievable
form, documentation acceptable to PW. As a result PW questioned
entire dollar line items. The Mission will work with RIG/A/C to
agree on an acceptable methodology for assessing the validity of
those costs.

Recommendation No. 2 - As stated previously, resumption of
activities under ULP II will be predicated on having a contractor
in place who will be responsible for financial management of
project funds provided by PIL to FRCU. As FRCU had accepted this
shift of responsibilities, they did not feel further comment on
the internal control issues was important in their response. A
.detailed draft SOW more clearly describes the specific roles of
the various parties. Although the SOW is still in draft stage we
do not anticipate any major changes. Based on this plan for
resolution of the internal control weaknesses we request you
resolve this recommendation on issuance of the report. We will
request closure when the contract is in place.

Recommendation No. 3 - Mission believes that the planned contract
for financial management services will close the compliance
findings regarding billings, and books and records. The FRCU has
already refunded the interest earned on project accounts (see
attached copies). Therefore we request you resolve this
recommendation on issuance of the report. We will request
closure when the financial management contract is in place.

The Mission appreciates the serious nature of an audit report
which disclaims an overall opinion, and questions costs at this

level. We are taking significant steps to assure proper
accountability for future funding of University Linkages
activities. We have also reviewed our monitoring of this
recipient's activities. Given the staffing and structure of the
Agency, Mission management and project officers often must place
reliance on contracted technical experts. I would like to detail
the various assessments that have been performed with regard to
this grantee.

Three years after ULP project inception, an assessment of the
FRCU's project financial management system was carried out by
Mission FM Personnel and an independent PSC. The result of this
assessment was acceptable to USAID and provided the basis for our
acceptance of the accounting system at the FRCU. Several years
later, during the design of the second phase of the project, FM



Appendix E

staff performed a limited review of the financial system at the
FRCU. This exercise raised some concerns, and suggested a more
comprehensive review be performed prior to disbursement of funds
under the new prcject. Also, in association with the new project
development an external design team examined the FRCU management
structure and its adequacy for implementing a follow-on project.
The team proposed some modifications to FRCU systems, and the
grant award and review process, but concluded that FRCU was
capable of implementing the second phase.

In 1992, an assessment of financial and administrative
capabilities of the FRCU was performed by the Shawki & Co. At
the time Shawki, a member firm of Arthur Anderson, was a RIG
approved NFA firm. The assessment resulted in several
recommendations, but concluded that FRCU's procedures were
adequate for USAID/Egypt's purposes, and that FRCU had the
managerial, technical, administrative and financial capabilities
to carry out the new project. FRCU took action on the
recommendations made in the Shawki report. These actions were
prospective and did not affect the condition of books and records
for the ULP I. Therefore Mission also planned a financial audit
of ULP I expenses. Based on the actions taken the Mission
approved expenditure of funds under the new project.

In addition to these assessments ULP I was the subject of an
evaluation in 1989. The focus of the evaluation was on project
impact, and return on investment. It concluded that there were
enough successful projects (grants) to consider the ULP justified
as a whole. Although not the primary focus, the evaluation also
examined the FRCU structure and procedures and found them
basically sound.

Most of the reviews detailed above identified problems, but
considered those problems solvable within the basic structure of

FRCU and the Projects. The Mission is concerned that the various
assessments and evaluations performed did not identify a serious
problem. In hindsight, it may be that, by nature, these reviews
focused on solutions, and so did not fully disclose the extent of
the problems. Perhaps other actions might have been taken that
would have prevented the problems, or identified them earlier.

We cannot change history. We can and are taking steps to assure
there aren't other problems of this nature lurking in the
Mission's portfolio. These steps can be divided into two areas.
The first is audit. The Mission, in coordination with your
office, is moving as gquickly as possible to audit all local
entities. We are well along in this process, and by the end of
FY 95 we expect that the majority of our audit universe will have
been audited at least once. As you are well aware,



Appendix E

both your office and the Mission are always striving to improve
the quality of the work performed by the NFA firms. Mission
funded training is just one example of the Mission's support for
NFA firms. The second area we are working in is Mission review.
We have asked all project officers to identify recipients of AID
funds who may be at high risk for accountability problems. The
Financial Analysis Support Team (FAST) 1is proceeding with reviews
of recipient vouchers, as a sort of internal audit function,
looking for serious problems. The FAST is also working with
Project Officers and recipients to review grantee's accounting
systems early in the funding period rather than waiting until
most of the money has been spent. The Mission believes these
efforts have dramatically reduced the possibility of recipients
developing major accountability problems.

With regard to the FRCU audits, we are confident that our staff
can work with your office to reach agreement on a strategy to
address your recommendations. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.



REPORT_ DISTRIBUTION

No. of Copies

U.S. Ambassador to Egypt 1
Mission Director, USAID/Egypt 5
Assistant Administrator for Bureau

for Near East, AA/ANE 2
Associate Administrator for Finance

and Administration, AA/FA 1
~Press Relations Division, LPA/PR 1
Office of Financial Management, M/FM 1
Bureau for Legislative and Public Affairs, LPA 1
Office of the General Counsel, GC 1
Egypt Desk 1
Development Experience Information Division, PPC/CDIE/DI 1
Office of Management, Planning & Innovation, M/MPI 1
IG 1
AIG/A 1
D/AIG/A 3
I1G/LC 1
AIG/I&S 1
1G/RM | 5
1G/A/PSA 1

Other RIG/A's 1 each





